

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47372-2019
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-19-1763
)
 SUNNY DAWN RILEY,)
)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JONATHAN M. MEDEMA
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	7
ARGUMENT	8
The District Court Erred By Granting Riley’s Motion To Suppress Based On A Clearly Erroneous Factual Finding And An Incorrect Conclusion That The Traffic Stop Was Unlawfully Extended	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. Standard Of Review	9
C. The District Court Clearly Erred When It Determined The Length Of An Officer Conversation, Which Is Shown On Video, Could Not Be Determined.....	9
D. The District Court Erred When It Concluded Officer Kingland Impermissibly Extended Or Abandoned The Traffic Stop Prior To The K-9 Sniff.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Illinois v. Caballes</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	12
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 575 U.S. 348, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	passim
<u>State v. Guzman</u> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992)	22
<u>State v. Irwin</u> , 143 Idaho 102, 137 P.3d 1024 (Ct. App. 2006)	12
<u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150 (2016).....	passim
<u>State v. McGraw</u> , 163 Idaho 736, 418 P.3d 1245 (2018)	passim
<u>State v. Mann</u> , 162 Idaho 36, 394 P.3d 79 (2017)	22
<u>State v. Parkinson</u> , 135 Idaho 357, 17 P.3d 301 (Ct. App. 2000).....	18
<u>State v. Purdum</u> , 147 Idaho 206, 207 P.3d 182 (2009).....	9
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 145 Idaho 886, 187 P.3d 1261 (Ct. App. 2008)	12, 20
<u>State v. Rawlings</u> , 121 Idaho 930, 829 P.2d 520 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Rawlings</u> , 159 Idaho 498, 363 P.3d 339 (2015).....	22
<u>State v. Renteria</u> , 163 Idaho 545, 415 P.3d 954 (Ct. App. 2018)	15, 17, 18, 22
<u>State v. Roe</u> , 140 Idaho 176, 90 P.3d 926 (Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	12
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 134 Idaho 848, 11 P.3d 44 (Ct. App. 2000).....	20
<u>State v. Still</u> , No. 45792, 2019 WL 4050018 (Ct. App. 2019)	passim
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 134 Idaho 73, 996 P.2d 292 (2000)	11
<u>State v. Yeoumans</u> , 144 Idaho 871, 172 P.3d 1146 (Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PAGE

U.S. Const. amend. IV 11
